
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Z= LL 12

o i% 
13

14
Wpm°U

15
o2om
w 16
U. 

17

18

19' 

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35472

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35472 is made and

entered, as of May 9, 2023, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on January 21, 2020, 

by and between HNTB CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation (" Consultant"), with a

place of business at 601 W. 5th Street, Los Angeles, California 90071, and the CITY OF

LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant ( the "Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

35472 ( the "Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide as -needed planning and

design engineering services for various development projects at the Long Beach Airport

for a period of two ( 2) years with the option to renew for three ( 3) additional one- year

periods, at the discretion of the City Manager, in the amount of $2, 800,000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to

extend the term to February 20, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to February 20, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to add $ 1, 850,000 to the Agreement for a total

not to exceed amount of $4,650,000, and attach an updated rate sheet; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 1. A of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

A. Consultant shall furnish specialized services described in

Request for Qualification Number AP19- 134, attached to the Agreement as Exhibit

A- 1" and incorporated by this reference; and more particularly described in the

Interview for RFQ# AP19- 134, attached to the Agreement as Exhibit " A-2" and

incorporated by this reference, and in the Statement of Qualifications, attached to

the Agreement as Exhibit "A-3" and incorporated by this reference, in accordance

1
RFA:bg A20-01078
01522437. DOCX



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

0 12Z E u. v
W o s co
0 < -

1 13
N0

L 3f }
U ua

14
womU

i -z ° 15

O: 20m
UjZV;= 16
U- Q 

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

with the standards of the profession, and City shall pay for these services in the

manner described below, in an amount not to exceed Four Million Six Hundred Fifty

Thousand Dollars ($ 4, 650, 000), at the rates or charges shown in Exhibit " B- 1"." 

2. The rates/charges in Exhibit "B" attached to the Agreement are hereby

amended and replaced with Exhibit " B- 1", attached hereto and incorporated herein

3. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

contained in Agreement No. 35472 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force

and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

May 22, 2023

May 23, 
12023

RFA:bg A20. 0107B
01522437. DOCX

EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER. 

2023

HNTB CORPORATION, a Delaware

corporation

By C
NameCVYQga Chandran, PhD, P. E.. G. 

Title Senior Vice President

By & 
Name Adam Dayhoff, P. E. 
Title Vice President

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

By 
City Manager

City" 

This Third Amendment to Agreement No. 35472 is approved as to form on

N` 1 z3 , 2023. 

DAWN MCI O H, . y Attorne

By
Princip

2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

mood= 12

a°' 13

L) 0 14

15
020M

w 16
003

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

RFA:bg A20-01078
01522437.DOCX

EXHIBIT " B- 1" 

3



Rates for Engineering Planning and Design Services for Various Development Porject at LG8 RFQ # AP39.134. ( 2023; 
Contracting method shall agreed upon by Consultant and Airport prior to approval of proposal and execution of work. 

Rates for Time & Material/ Lump Sum Task Orders Rates for Cost Plus Fixed Fee Task Orders

HNTB Corporation

Employee Classification Total loaded Rate

Project Manager 335.47

Environmental Sr. Manager 327. 82

Environmental Lead 201. 06

QC Manager 279. 74

Design Manager 239. 31

Senior Civil Engineer 178. 11

Civil Engineer 167. 19

Jr, Engineer 103. 81

Electrical Engineer 193. 41

Cadd Manager 146. 43

Cadd Lead 142, 05

Project Administator 143. 15

HN76 Corporation

Employee Classification Total Rate (w/ o Fee/ profit) " 

Project Manager 305.45

QC Manager 254.06

Design Manager 217.52

Senior Civil Engineer 161. 81

Civil Engineer 152.41

Jr. Engineer 93.92

Senior Planner 273.77

Electrical Engineer 176. 27

Cadd Manager 133. 55

Cadd Lead 129.60

Project Administrator 135.09

Total Fix fee will be negotiated and agreed upon with the City of Long
Beach on each task order. Fix fee will be billed on a percentage

complete basis and invoiced monthly. 

Subconauttant: Ricondo & Associates, Inc. Subconsuttent: Ricondo & Associates, Inc. 

Employee Classification Total Loaded Rate

Officer 462.59

Director/ Associate Director 353.53

Managing Consultant/ Managers 250.61

Senior Consultant/ Tech Specialist II 160.82

Consultant/ Tech Specialist 1 118.93

Technical Specialist 146. 28

Administrative Support 140.92

Intern 61.85

Subconsultant: Dinter Engineering

Employee Classification Total Loaded Rate

Principal 234.94

Project Manager 187.95

Senior Electrical Engineer 179. 21

Staff Engineer 137. 68

Sr. Designer 121. 29

Staff Designer 98.35

Cadd Tech 98. 35

Clerical 71. 03

Employee Classification Total Rate (w/ o Fee/ profit) " 

Officer 420.54

Director/ Associate Director 321.39

Managing Consultant/ Managers 227. 83

Senior Consultant/ Tech Specialist II 146. 20

Consultant/ Tech Specialist 1 108. 12

Technical Specialist 132. 96

Administrative Support 128. 11

intern 56.23

Subconsuitant: Dinter Engineering

Employee Classification Total Rate (w/ o Fee/ profit) •' 

Principal 214.02

Project Manager 171. 21

Senior Electrical Engineer 162. 65

Staff Engineer 125,55

Sr. Designer 109. 86

Staff Designer 89.89

Cadd Tech 89.89

Clerical 64. 21



Subconsultant: Wagner Engineering & Survey, Inc. 

Employee Classification Total Loaded Rate

Sr. Project Manager 310.56

Project manager 277. 87

Survey Manager 219. 03

Assistant Project Surveyor 160.18

CADD Designer 111 140.57

CADD Designer II 120. 95

CADD Designer 1 98. 07

ROW/ Survey Tech III 179. 80

ROW/ Survey Tech II 179. 80

PLS. $ r Party Chief* 183. 75

Certifiec Party Chief 181. 47

Party Chief' 174. 77

Instrumentation' 165. 61

Chainmen* 163. 71

Survey Apprentice G 131. 87

Survey Apprentice F' 123. 93

Survey Apprentice E' 114. 39

Survey Apprentice D' 104. 84

Survey Apprentice C• 93.69

Survey Apprentice B' 82.54

Survey Apprentice A• 71.43

Subconsultant: Converse Consulting Subconsultant: Converse Consulting

Employee Classification Total Loaded Rate

Principal 245.86

Principal Professional 229.47

Senior Professional 185. 76

Project Manager 174. 84

Project Professional 158.45

Senior Staff Professional 136. 59

Staff Professional 131. 13

Subconsuttant: Connico Incorporated

Employee Classification Total Loaded Rate

Principal 343. 12

Associate Principal 271. 00

Director 251. 33

Senior Project Specialist 233. 84

Chief Cost Specialist 227.29

Senior Cost Specialist 195.60

Senior Cost Specialist 193.41

Senior Cost Specialist 184.67

Senior Cost Specialist 174.84

Senior Project Specialist 149.70

Senior Project Specialist 143. 15

Analyst III 122.39

Analyst III 112.55

Analyst 1 93.97

Analyst 1 93.97

Analyst 1 89.60

Admin Specialist 104. 90

Employee Classification Total Loaded Rate •• 

Construction Inspector 136.09

Soil Technician 136.60

Project manager 175.16

Project Profiessional 148.22

Senior Professional 175.16

Total Fix fee will be negotiated and agreed upon with the City of Long

Beach on each task order. Fix fee will be billed on a percentage

complete basis and Invoiced monthly. 



IDS Group, Inc. 

Employee Classification Total Loaded Rate

Principal 366.06

Associate Principal 343. 12

Senior Project Manager 322.35

Project Manager 301. 59

Senior Architect or Engineer 281. 92

Senior Cost Estimator 261. 16

Project Architect or Engineer 261. 16

Designer Architect or Engineer 227. 29

Engineering Designer • 81M 197.78

Architectural Job Captain I Designer 189.04

CAD Drafting Engineer j Architect 170.47

Office Administration 170.47

Subconeultant: KPFF, Inc. 

Employee Classification Total Loaded Rate

Principal In Charge 205.43

Sr. Project manager 171. 56

Project manager 150.80

Project Engineer 125. 66

Design Engineer 113. 64

Lead Modeler 136.59

Modeler 116.92

Adminsitrative 99.44


